



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (W) NO. 182 OF 2026 IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 8444 of 2025**

Prashant Pralhadrao Apradhe and others.

vs.

The State of Maharashtra and otehrs.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Mr. Harish Dangre, Advocate for petitioners.
Mr. P. P. Pendke, AGP for respondent nos. 1 and 2.
Mr. S. S. Shingne, Advocate for respondent no.3.
Mr. P. A. Kadu, Advocate for intervenor/applicant.

CORAM :- ANIL S. KILOR and RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATE :- 8th MAY, 2026.

Heard.

2. In view of the order dated 26.12.2025, more particularly paragraph 9 whereby interim relief was granted in favour of the petitioners, the petitioners have moved the present civil application for disposal of the writ petition with continuation of the protection as granted, and referred hereinabove, till the decision on the appeal and if the order in appeal goes against the petitioners, extend the period of protection/interim relief, for further period of three weeks.

3. Accordingly for the reasons stated in the application, the civil application is allowed.

Consequently Writ Petition No. 8444 of 2025 is disposed of with continuation of protection granted vide order dated 26.12.2025 till the decision in appeal. In case, if the order in appeal goes against the petitioners, the interim relief/protection as granted shall continue for 15 days from the date of receipt of such order by the petitioners.



4. The intervenor is at liberty to moved the application before the appellate Authority with a request to expedite the appeal. If such application is moved, the appellate Authority shall consider the same.

5. With these directions and observations, the writ petition is disposed of. Pending civil application/s stand/s disposed of.

No order as to costs.

(RAJ D. WAKODE, J.)

(ANIL S. KILOR, J.)

Andurkar.